
I 

File ID Number 18-1382 

~ 
OAKLAND UNIFIED Introduction Date 6/27/18 ~ <. 

• 0 "' ,,, SCHOOL DISTRICT Enactment Number /f?.,,7£11 0 • 
? ~ 
~J' " 

Enactment Date c,1...,,-, I if Ql3" 3 ,s"lr-' Community Schools, Thriving Students 

By 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

,VL. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

June 27, 2018 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Amendment No. 2 - Standard Grant Agreement - State of California - Department of 
Rehabilitation - CaPROMISE Pro ject Grant #30104 - Special Education Department 

ACTION REQUESTED: 
Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the Grant Agreement between the District and the State of California, 
Health and Human Services Agency, Department of Rehabilitation, accepting an additional $64,209.00, increasing the not to exceed 
amount from $599,884.00 to $664,093 .00, and extending the tenn of the agreement from October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2018 to 
June 30, 2019, to revise the service budget and scope of work for services and supports to children ages 14 to 16, and their families who 
receive Supplemental Security Income (SSI), pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

BACKGROUND: 

Amendment No. 2 to the Grant Agreenent for the Special Education Department for the 2016-2019 fiscal years was submitted for 
funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant Face Sheet and grant application packets are attached. 

Backup 
File I.D # Document Type Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount 

Included 

18-1382 Yes Grant OUSD Special Education This amendment is to revise the October 1, 2016 State of California, $64,209.00, increasing 
Department 

DISCUSSION: 
The district created a Grant Face sheet process to: 

service budget and scope of work for 
services and supports to children 
ages 14 to 16, and their families who 
receive Supplemental Security 
Income (SSI). 

through 
June30, 2019 

Health and Human 
Services Agency, 

Department of 
Rehabi litation 

the agreement from 
$599,884.00 to an 

amount not to exceed 
$664,093 .00. 

• Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement 

• Identify OUSD resources required for program success 

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school. 

FISCAL IMP ACT: 
The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders. 

• Grants valued at: $64,209.00 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the Grant Agreement to revise the service budget and scope of work for 
services and supports to SSI recipient children ages 14 to 16 and their families via the Special Education Department for fiscal year 2016-
2019, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

Page 1 of 2 









STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

STANDARD AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 
STD. 21 3 A (Rev 6/03) 

~ CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE A TT ACHED 5 Pages AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER 
---

30104 2 
REGISTRATION NUMBER 

n/a 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and Contractor named below: 
STATE AGENCY'S NAME 

De artment of Rehabilitation 
CONTRACTOR'S NAME 

Oakland Unified School District 
2. The term of this 

Agreement is October 1, 2016 through June 30, 2019 

3. The maximum amount of this 

Agreement after this amendment is: $ 664,093.00 
4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part 

of the Agreement and incorporated herein: 

CFDA# 84 .418P - CaPROMISE 

The amount of this agreement increases from $599,884.00 .00 to $664,093 .00. A total increase of $64,209.00 . 
The term of this agreement is extended to June 30, 201 9. The purpose of this amendment is to revise the service 
budget and scope of work. 

Amendment is effective September 28, 2018. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto. 

CONTRACTOR 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (If other than an individual, state whether a corporation. parlnership. etc.) 

Oakland Unified School District 

PRINTEAimee .ingrlTLE OF ON SIGNING 

President, Board of Education 
ADDRESS . 

1000 Broadway, Ste. 398, Oakland, c~1f.!S~, B 
1000 Broadway, Ste. 450, Oakland, CA 94607 (billing) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

AGENCY NAME 

Department of Rehabilitation 
BY (Authorized Signature) 

ADDRESS 

721 Capitol Mall,f,. 
Office of the General Counsel 

Sl'IDBOO, RDAMIS$1.Jil3ST ANGE 

Marion McWilliams, General Counsel 

DATE SIGNED (Do not type) 

DATE SIGNED (Do not type) 

t Section 

CALIFORNIA 
Department of General Services 

Use Only 

D Exempt per: 


















































































































